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ករបក្រ យ ងសំខន ់

របយករណ៍េនះ បក្រ យពសូីចនករេសដ្ឋកចិចមយួចំននួេនកមពុជ និងេនប ្ត
្របេទសជៃដគូពណិជជកមម េ យេធ្វើករេ្រប បេធៀបតេួលខថមីៗ ជមយួនឹងែខមុនៗ។ 

េន្រតមីសទ៣ី ឆន ២ំ០១៣ វនិិេយគសរុបគិតជ្រទពយសកមមជប់ បក់នុងវស័ិយ
កសិកមម េកើនដល់ ១៣៣,១ នដុ ្ល រ េធៀបនងឹ ៥៧,១ នដុ ្ល រ កលពី 
្រតមីសមុន ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៦,៥% េបើេធៀបមយួឆន មុំន ែដលបង្ហ ញថ វស័ិយេនះ្រតូវ
េ ះ្រ យបញ្ហ ្របឈមេនេសសសល់ េដើមបទីទលួបនទំនុកចតិ្តពីវនិិេយគនិ។  

េនែខតុ  ចំននួេភញ វបរេទសមកដល់សរុបេកើន ១៨% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៥% េធៀប
មយួឆន មុំន)។ េភញ វមកលំែហេកើន ១៧% (១៩% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) រឯីេភញ វមក
េធ្វើជនំញួ េកើន២៧% (េនេថរេធៀបឆន មុំន)។ ភពទល់្រចកែផនកនេយបយបនទ បពី់
ករេបះេឆន តថន កជ់តិេនែខកកក  មនិបនជះឥទធពិលេលើចនំនួេភញ វេទសចរេទ។ 

េនែខកញញ  តៃម្លអនុមតគិេ្រមង ងសងស់រុបេកើនដល់ ៩៥,១ នដុ ្ល រ េធៀបនឹង 
៣៣,៤ នដុ ្ល រ កលពឆីន មុំន។ តៃម្លគេ្រមងភូម្ិរគឹះ នងិផទះ ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៨៦,១% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៣,៤% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៣,៦ នដុ ្ល រ។ តៃម្លគេ្រមង
ផទះែល្វង ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៦០,៧% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន មក្រតឹម ១២,៣ នដុ ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្តេកើន 
៦,៨% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ 

េនែខតុ  សនទស នៃ៍ថ្លទំនញិេ្របើ្របស់ (្រគបមុ់ខទំនញិ) ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,៣% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (េកើន ៤,២% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្លេសប ង រ នងិេភសជជៈគម នជតិ្រ  
េកើន ០,៣% (៥,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្លសេម្ល កបពំក ់ និងែសបកេជើង ធ្ល កចុ់ះ 
០,៥% (េកើន ៥,២% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្ល ន កេ់ន នងិទឹកេភ្លើង េកើន ០,៣% 
(ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន)។ រ ្ឋ ភបិល្រតូវ្របងុ្របយត័នកនុងករពិនិតយ ម ន
ៃថ្លជរមួៃនេសប ង រ េភសជជៈគម នជត្ិរ  សេម្ល កបំពក ់ និងែសបកេជើង។ 
ករេឡើងៃថ្លេនះ ក្៏រតវូគតិបញជូ លកនុង្របកេ់បៀវត រែ៍ដរ េដើមបយ៉ីងេ ច ស់ 
ក៏ ចរក ឲយស្តង់ ជីវភពរបស់ពលករមនសថិរភពែដរ។ 

េនែខវចិឆកិ ម៉សូ៊តេឡើងៃថ្ល ០,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ដល់ ៤៩៤០េរៀល/លី្រត 
ែតធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន)។ ំងេឡើងៃថ្ល ០,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ដល់ 
៥១៤០េរៀល/លី្រត ែតធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,៦% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន។ 

េនែខធនូ ្របកេ់រៀលេឡើងៃថ្ល ០,៣% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ទល់នងឹ្របកដុ់ ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្តេនេថរ
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន។ ្របកេ់រៀលេឡើងៃថ្ល ១,៥% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៤,៦% េធៀបមយួឆន ំ
មុន) ទល់នងឹ្របកប់តៃថ និង ០,៥% (១,០% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ទល់នងឹ្របកដុ់ង
េវៀត ម។ ្របកេ់រៀលមនសថិរភពល្អកនុងមយួទសវត រក៍ន្លងមកេនះ ែដលជក ្ត
មយួរមួចំែណកដល់សថិរភពម៉្រកូេសដ្ឋកចិច។ 

េនែខតុ  ករនចូំលសីុមង៉ត់ ៍ ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៤៦,៦% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៣៨,៩% េធៀប
មយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៣,៧ នដុ ្ល រ េហើយករនចូំលសមភ រៈសំណងធ់្ល កចុ់ះ 
៣៣,៥% (៤៧,៧% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៣,៦ នដុ ្ល រ។ ករនចូំល
ែដកែថប េកើន ៥,០% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ែតធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៤,៤% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន ដល់ 
៥,៤ នដុ ្ល រ។ េនែខដែដល ករនេំចញសេម្ល កបពំក ់ (្រគប្់របេភទ) ធ្ល កចុ់ះ 
១៦,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ែតេកើន ១៨,៦% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន ដល់ ៣៥៨,៣ ន
ដុ ្ល រ។ ករនេំចញែសបកេជើង ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១១,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ែតេកើន ១៣,៩% 
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន ដល់ ២៣,៤ នដុ ្ល រ។ ករនេំចញសេម្ល កបពំក ់និងែសបកេជើង
មនដំេណើ រករល្អ េទះបមីនករេឡើងចុះ មែខក្ត។ី ប៉ុែន្តតំ ងរបស់ GMAC 
យករណ៍ថ មច ស់េ ងច្រកកតេ់ដរបនខតបង្់របក់ ប់ នដុ ្ល រកនុងអឡុំងេពល

បតុកមមទមទរដំេឡើង្របកេ់បៀរវត រអ៍បបរម ដល់ ១៦០ដុ ្ល រ/ែខ។ េនែខតុ  
ករនចូំលេ្របង ំងេកើន ១៦,៤% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (១៥,១% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ 
២៩,៥ នដុ ្ល រ។ ករនចូំលេ្របងម៉សូត ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៨០,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន 
(៨២,០% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៧,៨ នដុ ្ល រ។ ករនចូំលម៉សូ៊តេខម ធ្ល កចុ់ះ 
៦៣,៤% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន មក្រតមឹ ១,៣ នដុ ្ល រ។ 

េនែខសី  ចំណូលចរន្តសរបុរបស់រ ្ឋ ភបិល េកើន ១៤,២% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន 
(៩,៤% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៦៤៩,៣ពន់ នេរៀល។ ចំណូលពនធកនុង្រសុក េកើន 

Highlights 

This report highlights a number of economic indicators of 
Cambodia and its partners. It compares recent figures with 
those of earlier periods. 

Total fixed asset investments in agriculture in the third quarter 
of 2013 increased to USD133.1 m from USD57.1 m a quarter 
earlier, but year on year declined by 26.5 percent, indicating 
remaining challenges to be overcome to gain investors’ 
confidence in the sector.   

In October, total foreign visitor arrivals rose by 18 percent 
from the preceding month (15 percent year on year). Holiday 
arrivals went up 17 percent (19 percent year on year). 
Business arrivals increased by 27 percent from a month 
earlier, but remained unchanged year on year. Political 
deadlock after the July national election has not affected the 
number of tourists.   

In September, the total value of construction approvals 
increased to USD95.1 m from USD33.4 m a year earlier. The 
value of villa and house approvals declined 86.1 percent from 
the previous month (3.4 percent year on year) to USD3.6 m. 
The value of flats decreased by 60.7 percent from a month 
earlier, but year on year went up 6.8 percent to USD12.3 m.     

In October, the consumer price index (all items) declined by 
0.3 percent from the previous month (4.2 percent rise year on 
year). Prices of food and non-alcoholic beverages rose by 0.3 
percent (5.5 percent increase year on year). Prices of clothing 
and footwear declined by 0.5 percent, but rose 5.2 percent 
year on year. Prices of housing and utilities increased by 0.3 
percent from a month earlier (0.8 percent decrease year on 
year). The government needs to be vigilant in monitoring 
overall prices of food and non-alcoholic beverages and 
clothing and footwear. The increase also has to be factored 
into wages to keep the living standards of workers at least 
constant.     

In November, the price of diesel fuel went up 0.8 percent from 
the preceding month, but dropped by 3.8 percent year on year 
to KHR4940/litre. The price of gasoline increased by 0.8 
percent from a month earlier, but went down 2.6 percent year 
on year to KHR5140/litre.  

In December, the riel appreciated 0.3 percent from the 
previous month against the US dollar, but remained 
unchanged year on year. The riel appreciated 1.5 percent from 
the previous month (4.6 percent year on year) against the Thai 
baht. The riel appreciated 0.5 percent from a month earlier 
(1.0 percent year on year) against the Vietnamese dong. The 
riel has been stable for the last decade—a contributor to 
macroeconomic stability.    

In October, imports of cement declined 46.6 percent from a 
month earlier (38.9 percent year on year) to USD3.7 m and of 
construction equipment by 33.5 percent (47.7 percent year on 
year) to USD3.6 m. Imports of steel rose by 5.0 percent from 
the preceding month, but decreased 14.4 percent year on year 
to USD5.4 m. In the same month, exports of clothing (all 
kinds) declined by 16.1 percent from a month earlier, but rose 
18.6 percent year on year to USD358.3 m. Exports of shoes 
decreased by 11.1 percent from the preceding month, but 
increased 13.9 percent year on year to USD23.4 m. Despite 
monthly fluctuations, exports of clothing and footwear have 
been good. However, representatives of GMAC have reported 
that garment factory owners have lost millions of dollars in 
the strikes demanding an increase of the minimum wage to 
USD160 per month. Imports of gasoline in October rose by 
16.4 percent from the preceding month (15.1 percent year on 
year) to USD29.5 m. Imports of diesel dropped by 80.8 
percent from the preceding month (82.0 percent year on year) 
to USD7.8 m. Imports of fuel oil declined by 63.4 percent 
year on year to USD1.3 m.    

In August, total government current revenue rose by 14.2 
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៥,៨% (៥,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៤២៦,២ពន់ នេរៀល។ ចំណូលពនធនចូំល 
និងនេំចញ ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១១,៨% (េកើន ៤,៩% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១១១,៨
ពន់ នេរៀល។ ចណូំលមនិែមនពនធ េកើនដល់ ១១១,៣ពន់ នេរៀល េធៀបនឹង 
៣៨,៩ពន់ នេរៀល កលពីែខមុន។ រ ្ឋ ភបិលបនបង្ហ ញករេប្តជញ ចតិ្តកនុងករ
ព្រងងឹមូល ្ឋ នយកពនធ និងករ្របមូលចណូំលេនកនុង ណត្តិថម។ី ប៉ុែន្ត កនុងករអនុវត្ត
ជកែ់ស្តង េនែតមនបញ្ហ េចទែផនកនេយបយ នងិេសដ្ឋកចិច។ កនុងែខដែដល 
ចំ យចរន្តសរុប ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៤២,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (២១,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៤០៨,៤ពន់ នេរៀល។ ចំ យេលើេបៀវត រ ៍ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៦២,០% (៣៩,៧% 
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ១៤៩,៦ពន់ នេរៀល។ ចំ យេលើឧបតថមភធន និង
ជំនួយសងគមកិចច ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៧,៨% (េកើន ២,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៩៥,៤
ពន់ នេរៀល។ ករថយចុះចំ យេនះ ចមនទងំផលបះ៉ពល់វជិជមន និង
អវជិជមន។ ែផនកវជិជមនគ ឺ រ ្ឋ ភបិលចងប់នតុលយភពថវកិេ យកតប់នថយចំ យ
ខជះខជ យ រឯីែផនកអវជិជមនគ ឺ ករចំ យមនិ្រគប្់រគនេ់លើកមមវធិសីងគមកចិចសំខន់ៗ
មយួចំននួ។ ចំ យេលើ េបៀវត រម៍្រន្តី ជករ ដូចជ ្រគបូេ្រង ន រពំឹងថនឹងេកើនេន
ចុងឆន េំនះ និងេនឆន បំន្តបនទ បេ់ទៀត។ េទះយ៉ង ក្ត ី ចំ យេនះ ចកតក់ង
គន បន មករកតប់នថយចំ យ្របកេ់បៀវត រេ៍លើ្រគ ូ“េខម ច” ។ 

េនែខតុ  អងករៃថ ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៨,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៤,៦% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៥៧៩,១ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន េហើយេម ដឡូំងេឈើ ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៥,៤% (០,៧% េធៀប
មយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៣០៥,១ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន។ េកសូ៊េឡើងៃថ្ល ៣,៥% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន 
ដល់ ២២១២,៤ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១៤,២% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន។ េនែខដែដល 
អងករេវៀត ម េឡើងៃថ្ល ០,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ដល់ ៤៤៧,៥ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន ប៉ុែន្ត
ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៥,៨% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ េកសូ៊ ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៣% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន 
(១៧,៩% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ២២១៦,២ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន េហើយ្រគប់ ្វ យចនទ ី
ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,៩% (៤,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៦០៨០ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន។ 

េនែខតុ  ករនេំចញេកសូ៊ធមមជត ិនិងជរ័ធមមជតេិនៃថ េកើន ១៨,៤% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (៩,២% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៧៥៣,៣ នដុ ្ល រ េហើយករនេំចញ
េម ដឡូំងេឈើ េកើន ២១,៣% (៦,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២០៨ នដុ ្ល រ។ 
ករនេំចញអងករ េកើន ៣៩,៥% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ដល់ ៤៤១,៤ នដុ ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្ត
ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៥,៣% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន។ 

េនែខតុ  ករនេំចញេនសហរដ្ឋ េមរកិ េកើន ២,២% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៤,៣% 
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៣៥,២ពន់ នដុ ្ល រ។ ករនេំចញេនតំបនអ់ឺរ ៉ ូ េកើន 
៣,០% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៧,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២១៧,៨ពន់ នដុ ្ល រ។ 
ករនេំចញេនជប៉ុន េកើន ២,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ដល់ ៦២,១ពន់ នដុ ្ល រ 
ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៥,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន។ ករនេំចញរបស់សហរដ្ឋ េមរកិេន
ឆន ២ំ០១៣ បនេងើបេឡើងវញិយ៉ងរងឹម ំ េទះបមីនក្តីបរមភពកីិចចករនេយបយរបស់
រ ្ឋ ភបិលសហពន័ធ ែដល ច ងំដល់កិចច្របឹងែ្របងេរ ើបេឡើងវញិេនះក្តី។ អនកេធ្វើវភិគ 
កម៏នសុទដិ្ឋិនយិមចំេពះដំេណើ ករេសដ្ឋកចិចរបស់សហរដ្ឋ េមរកិកនុងឆន ២ំ០១៤ ែដរ។ 

េនែខតុ  អងករ USA 2/4 ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន មក្រតឹម ៦១៥ដុ ្ល រ/
េ ន ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ២,៥% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ អងករៃថ (100% B) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៧% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (២៣,១% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ៤៥៧ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន។ េនែខ
វចិឆកិ សែណ្ត កេសៀង (US No. 1) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,១% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (១០,១% 
េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៥០៧,១ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន េហើយ េកសូ៊ (SMR 5) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល 
២,០% (១៧,៥% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២៣៥៦,២ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន។ េ្របងឆ េឡើង
ៃថ្ល ៧,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៣,៣% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៩២១ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន។ 
េពត (US No. 2) េឡើងៃថ្ល ០,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ដល់ ២០១ដុ ្ល រ/េ ន 
ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៣៧,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន។ េ្របងេឆ (OPEC spot) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៦% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (១,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ១០៤,៩ដុ ្ល រ/ធុង 
េហើយេ្របង ំង (US Gulf Coast) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៦% (២,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ០,៦៥ដុ ្ល រ/លី្រត និងេ្របងម៉សូ៊ត (Low sulphur No.2) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,៧% 
(៤,៧ េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ០,៧៦ដុ ្ល រ/លី្រត។ 

percent from the previous month (9.4 percent year on year) to 
KHR649.3 bn. Revenue from domestic taxes went up 5.8 
percent (5.5 percent year on year) to KHR426.2 bn. Revenue 
from import and export taxes dropped by 11.8 percent from a 
month earlier, yet increased 4.9 percent year on year to 
KHR111.8 bn. Revenue from non-taxes rose to KHR111.3 bn 
from KHR38.9 bn the previous month. The government has 
shown commitment to strengthening fiscal space and revenue 
collection in its new mandate. However, implementation is 
still politically and economically challenging. In the same 
month, total current expenditure went down 42.2 percent from 
a month earlier (21.5 percent year on year) to KHR408.4 bn. 
Expenditure on wages declined 62.0 percent (39.7 percent 
year on year) to KHR149.6 bn. Expenditure on subsidies and 
social assistance declined by 7.8 percent, but rose by 2.5 
percent year on year to KHR95.4 bn. The decreased 
expenditure might be both positive and negative. The positive 
side is that the government might want to balance the budget 
by reducing wasteful spending whereas the negative side is 
under-spending on some important social programmes. 
Expenditure on wages of civil servants, for instance teachers, 
is expected to rise late this year and in subsequent years. 
However, this can be offset by reducing wage expenditure on 
“ghost” teachers.   

In October, the price of Thai rice dropped by 8.2 percent from 
a month earlier (14.6 percent year on year) to 
USD579.1/tonne and of tapioca by 5.4 percent (0.7 percent 
year on year) to USD305.1/tonne. The price of rubber went up 
3.5 percent from the preceding month, but decreased year on 
year by 14.2 percent to USD2212.4/tonne. In the same month, 
the price of Vietnamese rice increased by 0.1 percent from a 
month earlier, but dropped by 5.8 percent year on year to 
USD447.5/tonne. The price of rubber went down 1.3 percent 
from the preceding month (17.9 percent year on year) to 
USD2216.2/tonne and of cashew nuts 2.9 percent (4.5 percent 
year on year) to USD6080/tonne.   

Exports of Thai natural rubber and similar natural gums in 
October went up 18.4 percent from a month earlier (9.2 
percent year on year) to USD753.3 m and of tapioca 21.3 
percent (6.5 percent year on year) to USD208 m. Exports of 
rice rose by 39.5 percent from the previous month, but 
declined 25.3 percent year on year to USD441.4 m.  

In October, US exports rose by 2.2 percent from a month 
earlier (4.3 percent year on year) to USD135.2 bn. Exports of 
the eurozone increased by 3.0 percent from the previous 
month (7.5 percent year on year) to USD217.8 bn. Japanese 
exports rose by 2.8 percent from a month earlier, but 
decreased by 5.5 percent year on year to USD62.1 bn. 
Recovery in the US in 2013 has been solid despite concerns 
over federal politics that might drag down recovery efforts. 
Analysts are also optimistic about the US economic outlook in 
2014.    

In October, the price of USA 2/4 rice dropped by 0.8 percent 
from the preceding month, but rose by 2.5 percent year on 
year to USD615/tonne. The price of Thai rice (100% B) 
declined by 0.7 percent from a month earlier (23.1 percent 
year on year) to USD457/tonne. In November, the price of 
soybeans (US No. 1) went down 1.1 percent from a month 
earlier (10.1 percent year on year) to USD507.1/tonne and of 
rubber (SMR 5) by 2.0 percent (17.5 percent year on year) to 
USD2356.2/tonne. The price of palm oil rose by 7.2 percent 
from the previous month (13.3 percent year on year) to 
USD921/tonne. The price of maize (US No. 2) increased by 
0.2 percent from a month earlier, but year on year dropped by 
37.8 percent to USD201/tonne. In November, the price of 
crude oil (OPEC spot) dropped by 1.6 percent from a month 
earlier (1.8 percent year on year) to USD104.9/barrel, of 
gasoline (US Gulf Coast) by 1.6 percent (2.8 percent year on 
year) to USD0.65/litre and of diesel fuel (low sulphur No. 2) 
by 2.7 percent (4.7 percent year on year) to USD0.76/litre. 
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សកម្មភាពេសដ្ឋកចិ្ចសខំាន់ៗ និង ៃថ្លទំនិញេនៅកម្ពុជា 
Main Economic Activities and Consumer Prices in Cambodia 

Fixed Asset Investment Approvals by CDC* 
Agriculture 
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*Including expansion projects. 
Source: Council for the Development of Cambodia  

Foreign Visitor Arrivals  
October 2012–October 2013 
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Source: Ministry of Tourism 

Phnom Penh: Value of Construction Approvals   
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: Municipality of Phnom Penh  

Consumer Price Index  
(December 2006=100) 

April 2011–October 2013 

100.0

115.0

130.0

145.0

160.0

175.0

A
p
r 
1
2

M
ay
 1
2

Ju
n
 1
2

Ju
l 1
2

A
u
g 
1
2

Se
p
 1
2

O
ct
 1
2

N
o
v 
1
2

D
e
c 
1
2

Ja
n
 1
3

Fe
b
 1
3

M
ar
 1
3

A
p
r 
1
3

M
ay
 1
3

Ju
n
 1
3

Ju
l 1
3

A
u
g 
1
3

Se
p
 1
3

O
ct
 1
3

All items Food & non‐alcoholic beverages

Clothing and footwear Housing and utilities

 
Source National Institute of Statistics

Phnom Penh: Gasoline & Diesel Prices 
November 2012–November 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Interest Rates on 12-Month Bank Loans  
August 2012–August 2013 
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក់ រូបិយវត្ថ ុនិង ឥណទាន 
Exchange Rates, Money and Credit 

Riels per US Dollar 
October 2012–December 2013 
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Source: National Bank of Cambodia   

Riels per THB & VND 
October 2012–December 2013 
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Source: National Bank of Cambodia  

Monetary Survey (%) 
August 2012–August 2013 
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ពាណិជ្ជកម្មេ្រកៅ្របេទស និង ការអនវុត្តថវិកាជាតិ 

External Trade and National Budget Operations  

Cambodian Imports 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Cambodian Exports 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Imports: Energy    
October 2012–October 2013 
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Current Budget Revenue 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: MEF Bulletin  

Current Budget Expenditure 
August 2012–August 2013 
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ៃថ្លេស្បៀងអាហារតាមេខត្តក្នងុ្របេទសកម្ពជុា  
Provincial Food Prices 

Food Prices in Siem Reap Province 
September 2012–November 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Battambang Province 
September 2012–November 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Kompong Cham Province 
September 2012–November 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Kampot Province 
September 2012–November 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Svay Rieng Province 
September 2012–November 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Kompong Speu Province 
September 2012–November 2013 
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ៃថ្លទំនិញតាមេខត្តក្នុង្របេទសកម្ពុជា៖ តាមមុខទនិំញ 

Provincial Goods Prices in Cambodia  

Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI  

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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ៃថ្លទំនញិ ការនំាេចញ និង ចំនួនេទសចរអន្តរជាតិេទៅដល់្របេទសជាៃដគូរបស់កម្ពុជា 
Goods Prices, Exports and International Tourist Arrivals to Partners of Cambodia 

Thailand: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Tapioca 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Source: Bank of Thailand, Foreign Trade and Balance of Payments  

Vietnam: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Cashew Nuts
October 2012–October 2013 
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Source: General Statistics Office of Vietnam  

Thailand: Exports 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Vietnam: Exports 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Thailand: International Arrivals 

August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Thailand Office of Tourism Development  

Vietnam: International Arrivals 
November 2012–November 2013 
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Source: Estimates by General Statistics Office of Vietnam  
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Economic Activity and Inflation Rates of Selected Economic Partners of Cambodia 

Year-on-Year Growth of Main Exports: Japan  
October 2012–October 2013 
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Source: Japanese Trade and Investment Statistics 

Goods Exports: US, Eurozone & Japan 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Sources: BEA, Eurostat and OECD    

External Trade: Malaysia 
October 2012–October 2013 
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Source: Ministry of International Trade and Industry, Malaysia 

Inflation Rates: US, Eurozone & Japan  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

October 2012–October 2013 

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

O
ct

 1
2

D
ec

 1
2

F
eb

 1
3

A
p

r 
1

3

Ju
n

 1
3

A
u

g 
1

3

O
ct

 1
3

USA Eurozone Japan

 
Sources: IMF and Economist (14 December 2013)   

Inflation Rates: China, Hong Kong & South Korea 
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

October 2012–October 2013 
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Sources: IMF and Economist (14 December 2013)   

Inflation Rates: Selected ASEAN Countries  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

October 2012–October 2013 
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Sources: IMF and  Economist (14 December 2013)   
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក ់និង សានភាពៃថ្លទំនញិេលើទីផ រអន្តរជាតិ 
Exchange Rates and Commodity Prices in World Markets  

KRW & HKD per USD 
November 2012–November 2013  
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York  

EUR & JPY per USD 
November 2012–November 2013  
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York  

THB & SGD per USD 
November 2012–November 2013  
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York   

International Rice Price Index & Export Rice Prices 
October 2012–October 2013  
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Sources:  FAO  

Prices: Soybeans, Maize, Rubber & Palm Oil 
November 2012–November 2013 
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Prices: Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 
November 2012–November 2013  
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ព័ត៌មានេសដ្ឋកិច្ច 
Economic News 

ពត័ម៌នេសដ្ឋកិចចសំខន់ៗ  

កមពុជនេំចញទំនិញ ៥,៧ពន់ នដុ ្ល រកនុង ១០ែខេដើមឆន ២ំ០១៣ 

េយង មទិនននយ័បនពី្រកសួងេសដ្ឋកិចច និងហិរញញ វតថុ េនកនុងអំឡុង 
១០ែខេដើមឆន ២ំ០១៣ កមពុជបននេំចញទំនិញ ៥,៧ពន់ នដុ ្ល រ 
ឬេកើន ១២,១% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ ករនេំចញសេម្ល កបំពក ់
(្រគប្់របេភទ) រមួចំែណក ៧២% ៃនតៃម្លនេំចញសរុប បនទ បម់កគឺ
ករនេំចញផលិតផលេផ ងៗ (១៤,២%) ែសបកេជើង (៥,២%) និងអងករ 
(៣,៥%)។ 

សហរដ្ឋ េមរកិ និងអឺរ ៉ុប េនែតជទីផ រចមបងស្រមបផ់លិតផលកមពុជ 
ជពិេសស សេម្ល កបំពក ់ និងអងករ។ ករនេំចញេទអឺរ ៉ុបមនចំែណក 
៣៣,៥% ៃនតៃម្លនេំចញសរុប ឬេកើន ១៨,៨% េធៀបមយួឆន មុំន រឯី
សហរដ្ឋ េមរកិមនចំែណក ៣២,៥% េ យធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៣,៧% េធៀប
មយួឆន មុំន។ ករនេំចញេទប ្ត ្របេទស ៊ នមនចំែណក ៨,៦% 
ៃនតៃម្លនេំចញសរុប ឬធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៧៤,៣%។ ករនេំចញេទជប៉ុន េកើន 
៥៨,៦% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ 

ភព នតឹង និងករទល់្រចកែផនកនេយបយរ ងគណបក ទងំពីរ ងំ
ពីករេបះេឆន តថន កជ់តិេនែខកកក  មនិបនជះឥទធិពលធំដុំេលើេសដ្ឋកិចច
េទ។ ធនគរជតិៃនកមពុជបន្របកសថ អ្រ កំេណើ នេសដ្ឋកិចចេន
ឆន ២ំ០១៣ មន្របមណ ៧% និងបនគនគូ់រនូវអ្រ ្រសេដៀងគន េនះ
ស្រមបឆ់ន ២ំ០១៤។ អងគករមូលនិធិរូបិយវតថុអន្តរជតិ កម៏នករ្របេមើល
េឃើញសុទិដ្ឋិនិយមេលើេសដ្ឋកិចចឆន េំនះ និងឆន បំនទ បេ់នះែដរ េទះបី
េគបន្របកសថ វស័ិយអបរ់ ំ និងសុខភបិល្រតូវមនករែកលំអ
បែនថមេទៀតក្តី។ ចំេពះភព នតឹងនេយបយេនះ គរួែតេ ះ្រ យឲយ
បនឆប ់ េដើមបេីជៀស ងករធ្ល កចុ់ះទំនុកចិត្តពីសំ កវ់និិេយគិន ែដល
ចេធ្វើឲយខូចខតេសដ្ឋកិចចធងនធ់ងរ។ 

 

Economic News Highlights 

Cambodia exports USD5.7 bn of goods in 
10 months of 2013 
 
Cambodia in the first 10 months of 2013 exported 
USD5.7 bn of goods, a 12.1 percent increase from 
a year earlier, according to data from the Ministry 
of Economy and Finance. Exports of clothes (all 
kinds) accounted for 72 percent of the total export 
value, followed by other products (14.2 percent), 
shoes (5.2 percent) and rice (3.5 percent).  
 
The US and EU continued to be the major markets 
for Cambodian products, especially clothing and 
rice. Exports to the EU accounted for 33.5 percent 
of total export value, an 18.8 percent rise from a 
year earlier, followed by the US at 32.5 percent. 
Exports to the US declined by 3.7 percent from the 
same period a year earlier. Exports to ASEAN 
countries, accounting for 8.6 percent of the total, 
dropped by 74.3 percent. Exports to Japan 
increased by 58.6 percent from a year earlier.  
 
Political deadlock and tension between the two 
parties since the July national election have not 
affected the economy significantly. The National 
Bank of Cambodia has announced that the 2013 
economic growth rate was about 7 percent, and a 
similar rate is projected for 2014. The IMF also 
has an optimistic outlook on the economy this year 
and the next even though it has stated that further 
improvement in education and health are needed. 
Nonetheless, this political tension should be dealt 
with sooner rather than later to avoid any sudden 
drop in investor confidence that could seriously 
damage the economy.        
 
 
Links to others economic news 
1. “Cambodia to raise garment workers’ minimum 

wage from April, 2014 ”  
(http://www.asean-china-center.org/english/2013-
12/25/c_132995278.htm)   

2.  “Tourism potential of Greater Mekong Subregion 
untapped” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/business/2013-
12/27/c_133000731.htm)      

3. “Vietnam, Cambodia sign financial agreement” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/world/2013-
12/26/c_132999175.htm)  

 


